
 1 

Evidenční číslo Smlouvy Objednatele: Evidenční číslo Smlouvy Dodavatele: 

0224003525/2 1409169 

 

 

 

 

DODATEK Č. 2 KE SMLOUVĚ O DÍLO NA DODÁVKU A MONTÁŽ 

„REKONSTRUKCE TŘÍDÍRNY ZAVAZADEL V TERMINÁLU 1 A 2 A VÝMĚNA PŘÍSTROJŮ EDS“ 

(dále jen „Dodatek“): 

Letiště Praha, a. s. 

se sídlem: K letišti 1019/6, Ruzyně, 161 00 Praha 6 

zapsaná v obchodním rejstříku vedeném Městským soudem v Praze, oddíl B, vložka 14003 

IČO: 282 44 532 

DIČ: CZ699003361 

bankovní spojení: UniCredit Bank Czech Republic and Slovakia, a.s. 

číslo účtu (CZK): 801812025/2700 
 

 (dále jen „Objednatel“) 

 a 

Vanderlande Industries B.V. 

se sídlem: Vanderlandelaan 2, RB 5466 Veghel, Nizozemí 

zapsaná v obchodním registru vedeném Obchodní komorou Nizozemí, číslo 16017956 

IČO: 16017956 

DIČ: CZ681556429; NL001160102B01 

bankovní spojení: Rabobank N.V. 

číslo účtu (CZK): IBAN NL63 RABO 0153 2516 46 / BIC RABONL2U 

 

(dále jen „Dodavatel“) 

Objednatel a Dodavatel dále společně také „Strany“ či jednotlivě „Strana“ 

Preambule 

Vzhledem k tomu, že: 

(A) Strany spolu uzavřely dne 10. 12. 2018 smlouvu o dílo na dodávku a montáž „Rekonstrukce třídírny zavazadel 
v Terminálu 1 a 2 a výměna přístrojů EDS“ ev. č. Objednatele 0224003525 ve znění dodatku č. 1 ze dne 1. 6. 2020 
(dále jen „Smlouva“ a „Dodatek č. 1“), 

(B) během provádění prací byla zjištěna nutnost výměny zdvojených podlah na odbavovacích ostrovech č. 1, 2 a 3 
v Terminálu 2 a č. 4 v Terminálu 1, kdy jejich technický stav nevyhovuje současným standardům požárně 
bezpečnostních řešení, a proto Objednatel vydal Pokyn k provedení změny č. 2, 

dohodly se Strany v souladu s aplikovatelnými ustanoveními zákona č. 89/2012 Sb., občanský zákoník, v platném 
a účinném znění (dále jen „Občanský zákoník“), následovně: 

I. ZMĚNY SMLOUVY 

 
1.1 V důsledku změny Díla, popsané v Pokynu k provedení změny č. 2, který tvoří Přílohu č. 1 tohoto Dodatku, se 

Cena Díla zvyšuje z částky 1.496.178.912 Kč (slovy: jedna miliarda čtyři sta devadesát šest milionů sto 



 2 

sedmdesát osm tisíc devět set dvanáct korun českých) bez DPH o částku 3.924.102,50 Kč (slovy: tři miliony 
devět set dvacet čtyři tisíc sto dva korun českých, padesát haléřů) bez DPH na 1.500.103.014,50 Kč (slovy: jedna 
miliarda pět set milionů sto tři tisíc čtrnáct korun českých, padesát haléřů) bez DPH. Z tohoto důvodu se 
ustanovení čl. 4.1 Smlouvy ruší a v plném rozsahu se nahrazuje novým textem v následujícím znění: 

„4.1 Objednatel se zavazuje uhradit Dodavateli cenu za Dílo v celkové výši 1.500.103.014,50 Kč (slovy: jedna 
miliarda pět set milionů sto tři tisíc čtrnáct korun českých, padesát haléřů) bez DPH (dále jen „Cena Díla“). DPH 
bude Dodavatelem uvedena na příslušné faktuře. 

4.1.1 Strany se dohodly, že Dílo sestává ze tří etap uvedených v odst. 1.3.1 Smlouvy, blíže definovaných 
v Příloze č. 3 Smlouvy – Technická nabídka Dodavatele (ref. 09169-022010201-CZ A), jejichž cena činí: 

 

 

  

 

 
1.2 Vzhledem k výše uvedené změně Ceny Díla se Strany dohodly, že se relevantně upravuje Příloha č. 4 Smlouvy 

– Cenová kalkulace, a to v rozsahu popsaném v Příloze č. 1/D2 tohoto Dodatku. Technická specifikace 
zdvojených podlah dle tohoto Dodatku se shoduje s technickou specifikací zdvojených podlah uvedenou 
v Příloze č. 4 smlouvy - Cenové kalkulaci pro 1. etapu díla, a to v souboru s názvem „16-050.3.1.4.2 - 
DSP_T2O4_I_Soupis prací 20181018“, pol. č. 100205. 

1.3 Strany se dohodly, že částka 3.924.102,50 Kč (slovy: tři miliony devět set dvacet čtyři tisíc sto dva korun českých, 
padesát haléřů) bez DPH bude samostatně vyčíslena na faktuře vystavené dle odst. 5.1.1 písm. k) Smlouvy, tj. 
bude další položkou na faktuře, kterou bude uhrazeno 2,5 % z Ceny Díla po testování a uvedení do provozu 
prvního stupně kontroly a SCADA pro třetí etapu Díla. 

1.4 Pro vyloučení pochybností Strany uvádějí, že zůstává v platnosti ujednání dle Dodatku č. 1, tedy že pro účely 
fakturace dle odst. 5.1.1 Smlouvy, zajištění realizace Díla dle čl. 6.1 Smlouvy a finanční kompenzace dle čl. 11 
Smlouvy se Cenou Díla rozumí původní smluvní Cena Díla, tj. 1.469.090.838 Kč (slovy: jedna miliarda čtyři sta 
šedesát devět milionů devadesát tisíc osm set třicet osm korun českých) bez DPH, která sestává z následujících 
tří cen za jednotlivé etapy Díla uvedené v odst. 1.3.1 Smlouvy: 

 

II. OSTATNÍ UJEDNÁNÍ 

2.1 Strany prohlašují, že ceny uvedené v Příloze č. 1/D2 tvoří obchodní tajemství ve smyslu § 504 Občanského 
zákoníku, a zavazují se zařídit jeho utajení a odpovídajícím způsobem jej chránit. Pro vyloučení pochybností 
Strany prohlašují, že jiné skutečnosti uvedené v tomto Dodatku a jeho přílohách než skutečnosti uvedené 
v první větě tohoto ustanovení Dodatku nepovažují za obchodní tajemství. 

III. ZÁVĚREČNÁ USTANOVENÍ 

3.1 Tento Dodatek nabývá platnosti a účinnosti dnem jeho podpisu oběma Stranami. Stanoví-li však kogentní 
ustanovení zvláštního právního předpisu, že tento Dodatek může nabýt účinnosti nejdříve k určitému dni, který 
je dnem pozdějším než den podpisu tohoto Dodatku poslední Stranou, nabývá tento Dodatek účinnosti až 
dnem, ke kterému může tento Dodatek nabýt dle takového kogentního ustanovení zvláštního právního 
předpisu účinnosti nejdříve. 

Etapa Specifikace etapy 
Celková cena etapy v Kč bez 

DPH 

1. etapa Ostrov 4 CI a nový sorter v třídírně zavazadel T2 559.363.746,84 

2. etapa Rekonstrukce odbavovacích ostrovů 3 a 4 v Terminálu 1 544.874.562,82 

3. etapa Výměna EDS za S3 v třídírně zavazadel T2 395.864.704,80 

Etapa Specifikace etapy Celková cena etapy v Kč bez DPH 

1. etapa Ostrov 4 CI a nový sorter v třídírně zavazadel T2 559.363.746,84 

2. etapa Rekonstrukce odbavovacích ostrovů 3 a 4 v Terminálu 1 544.874.562,82 

3. etapa Výměna EDS za S3 v třídírně zavazadel T2 364.852.528,34 



 3 

3.2 Objednatel Dodavatele upozorňuje a Dodavatel bere na vědomí, že Objednatel je osobou uvedenou v § 2 
odst. 1 písm. n) zákona č. 340/2015 Sb., o zvláštních podmínkách účinnosti některých smluv, uveřejňování 
těchto smluv a o registru smluv (zákon o registru smluv), ve znění pozdějších předpisů. Dodavatel prohlašuje, 
že si je vědom skutečnosti, že tento Dodatek tak jak je uzavřen, včetně příloh a dalších součástí, bude 
Objednatelem uveřejněn v registru smluv a s takovým uveřejněním souhlasí. Objednatel je nicméně oprávněn, 
nikoliv však povinen, z Dodatku před jeho zveřejněním odstranit informace, které se podle zákona o registru 
smluv neuveřejňují nebo uveřejňovat nemusejí. 

3.3 Případné plnění Stran v rámci předmětu tohoto Dodatku, resp. Smlouvy ve znění tohoto Dodatku, které by 
některá ze Stran poskytla před nabytím účinnosti tohoto Dodatku, se považuje za plnění podle tohoto Dodatku, 
resp. podle Smlouvy ve znění tohoto Dodatku. Práva a povinnosti vzniklá z tohoto plnění se řídí tímto 
Dodatkem, resp. Smlouvu ve znění tohoto Dodatku. 

3.4 Ostatní ustanovení Smlouvy tímto Dodatkem nedotčená zůstávají v platnosti beze změny. 

3.5 Tento Dodatek je přeložen do anglického jazyka. Anglický překlad je Přílohou č. 2/D2 tohoto Dodatku. V případě 
rozporu obou jazykových verzí má přednost a platí česká verze dokumentů. 

3.6 Tento Dodatek je vyhotoven ve čtyřech (4) vyhotoveních, z nichž Objednatel obdrží tři (3) a Dodavatel obdrží 
jedno (1) vyhotovení. 

3.7 Na důkaz svého souhlasu s textem a obsahem tohoto Dodatku k němu Smluvní strany připojily své podpisy. 

3.8 Veškeré přílohy tohoto Dodatku tvoří jeho nedílnou součást, přičemž seznam příloh je následující: 

3.8.1 Příloha č. 1/D2: Pokyn k provedení změny č. 2 vč. příloh 

3.8.2 Příloha č. 2/D2: Překlad do anglického jazyka 

NA DŮKAZ ČEHOŽ Strany tento Dodatek řádně podepsaly. 

Datum:   Datum:   
Za Objednatele: Za Dodavatele: 
    

Podpis:  __________________________ Podpis:  __________________________ 
Jméno:  Ing. Jiří Kraus Jméno:  Herman Molenaar 
Funkce:  místopředseda představenstva 

Letiště Praha, a. s. 
Funkce:  Chief Financial Officer 

Vanderlande Industries B.V. 

    

Podpis: __________________________   
Jméno: Ing. Jiří Černík   
Funkce: člen představenstva 

Letiště Praha, a. s. 
  

 

11. 3. 2021 26. 2. 2021





Raised floor - T1 + T2 - change request

Price level VI for PRG AIRPORT

Terminal 2

Item quantity unit price total

CIO1 - 18x existing check-ins 85,8 m2

Raised floor 

Elevated floor sections inside islands - PVC 

antistatic coating. PVC will be attached directly to 

the individual boards and interrupted in the joints 

of the boards so that the floor is detachable. 

Visible edges will be lined with stainless steel 

sheet. The construction of the raised floor is 

mounted on standard steel feet at distances of 

approximately 600x600m.

Deinstallaition of existing Raised floor 85,8 m2

Horizontal/vertical transport within the site, 

transport to the deponie 2,5 t

Cleanig of tiles for new supprorts 85,8 m2

Trench plates, stair treads - stainless steel sheet 18 ks

Fee for deponie 2,5 t

CIO2 - 18x existing check-ins 85,8 m2

Raised floor 

Elevated floor sections inside islands - PVC 

antistatic coating. PVC will be attached directly to 

the individual boards and interrupted in the joints 

of the boards so that the floor is detachable. 

Visible edges will be lined with stainless steel 

sheet. The construction of the raised floor is 

mounted on standard steel feet at distances of 

approximately 600x600m.

Deinstallaition of existing Raised floor 85,8 m2

Horizontal/vertical transport within the site, 

transport to the deponie 2,5 t

Cleanig of tiles for new supprorts 85,8 m2

Trench plates, stair treads - stainless steel sheet 18 ks

Fee for deponie 2,5 t

CIO3 - 18x existing check-in 85,8 m2

Raised floor 

Elevated floor sections inside islands - PVC 

antistatic coating. PVC will be attached directly to 

the individual boards and interrupted in the joints 

of the boards so that the floor is detachable. 

Visible edges will be lined with stainless steel 

sheet. The construction of the raised floor is 

mounted on standard steel feet at distances of 

approximately 600x600m.

Deinstallaition of existing Raised floor 85,8 m2

Horizontal/vertical transport within the site, 

transport to the deponie 2,5 t

Cleanig of tiles for new supprorts 85,8 m2

Trench plates, stair treads - stainless steel sheet 18 ks

Fee for deponie 2,5 t

Terminal 1- CIO4

18x existing check-in 96,8 m2

2x new check-in 2018 6,6 m2

2x supervizor location 18 m2

Deinstallaition of existing Raised floor 96,8 m2

Horizontal/vertical transport within the site, 

transport to the deponie 3 t

Cleanig of tiles for new supprorts 96,8 m2

Trench plates, stair treads - stainless steel sheet 22 ks

Fee for deponie 3 t



 

 1 

Příloha č. 2/D2 – Překlad Dodatku do anglického jazyka / Annex No. 2/D2: English Translation of this Amendment  

 

Client’s Contract Number: Supplier's Contract Number: 

0224003525/2 1409169 

 

 

 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE WORKS AGREEMENT FOR SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION 

“RECONSTRUCTION OF THE BAGGAGE HANDLING SYSTEM IN TERMINAL 1 AND 2 AND 
REPLACING EDS DEVICES” 

(Hereinafter “Amendment”): 

Letiště Praha, a. s. 

Registered Office: K letišti 1019/6, Ruzyně, 161 00 Praha 6 

Entered in the Commercial Register at the Municipal Court in Prague, Section B, File 14003 

ID: 282 44 532 

VAT: CZ699003361 

Bank: UniCredit Bank Czech Republic and Slovakia, a.s. 

Account number (CZK): 801812025/2700 
 

 (Hereinafter “Client”) 

 and 

Vanderlande Industries B.V. 

Registered Office: Vanderlandelaan 2, RB 5466 Veghel, The Netherlands 

Registered in the Trade Register maintained by the Chamber of Commerce, File: 16017956 

ID: 16017956 

VAT: CZ681556429; NL001160102B01 

Bank: Rabobank N.V. 

Account number (CZK): IBAN: NL63 RABO 0153 2516 46 / BIC: RABONL2U 

 

(Hereinafter “Supplier”) 

The Client and Supplier hereinafter referred to collectively as “Parties” or individually as “Party”. 

Preamble 

Whereas the: 

(A) On 10th December 2018, the Parties entered into a Works agreement for supply and installation for 
Reconstruction of the baggage handling system in Terminal 1 and 2 and replacing EDS devices Client´s ev. No. 
0224003525 as amended by Amendment No. 1 dated on 1st June 2020 (hereinafter referred to as the "Contract" 
and “Amendment 1”), 

(B) During the realisation of the Works, it was found necessary to replace the raised floors on check-in islands No. 1, 
2 and 3 in Terminal 2 and No. 4 in Terminal 1, when their technical condition does not meet current fire safety 
standards, and therefore the Client issued Instruction for the implementation of change No. 2, 

the Parties have agreed in accordance with the applicable provisions of Law No. 89/2012 Coll., Civil Code, as amended 
and effective (the "Civil Code"), as follows: 



 

 2 

I. CHANGES OF THE CONTRACT 

1.1 As a result of the change to the Works described in the Instruction for the implementation of change No. 2, 
which forms Annex No. 1 to this Amendment, the Price of the Works increases from CZK 1,496,178,912 (in 
words: one billion four hundred ninety-six million one hundred seventy-eight thousand nine one hundred and 
twelve Czech crowns) without VAT by the amount of CZK 3,924,102.50 (in words: three million nine hundred 
and twenty-four thousand one hundred two Czech crowns, fifty pennies) without VAT to CZK 1,500,103,014.50 
(in words: one billion five hundred million one hundred and three thousand fourteen Czech crowns, fifty 
pennies) without VAT. For this reason, the provisions of paragraph 4.1 of the Contract are repealed and 
replaced in full by the new text as follows: 

„4.1 The Client is obliged to pay the Supplier the price for the Works in the total amount CZK 1,500,103,014.50 
(in words: one billion five hundred million one hundred and three thousand fourteen Czech crowns, fifty 
pennies) without VAT (hereinafter “Price of the Works”). VAT will be charged by the Supplier to the Client 
as demonstrated on the relevant invoice. 

4.1.1 The Parties have agreed that the Works consists of three stages specified in paragraph 1.3.1 of the 
Contract, defined in more detail in Annex No. 3 to the Contract - Supplier Technical Quotation (ref. 
09169-022010201-CZ A), the price of which is: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.2 With regard to the above-mentioned change of the Price of the Works, the Parties have agreed that Annex 
No. 4 to the Contract - Bill of Quantities shall be amended accordingly to the extent described in Annex No. 
1/D2 to this Amendment. The technical specification of the new raised floors coincides with the technical 
specification stated in Annex No. 4 to the contract - Bill of Quantities for the 1st stage of the Works, that is in 
the file named „16-050.3.1.4.2 - DSP_T2O4_I_Soupis prací 20181018“, item no. 100205. 

1.3 The Parties have agreed that the amount of CZK 3,924,102.50 (in words: three million nine hundred and twenty-
four thousand one hundred two Czech crowns, fifty pennies) without VAT will be separately calculated on the 
invoice issued in accordance with paragraph 5.1.1., let. k) of the Contract, i.e. it will be another item on the 
invoice, which will pay 2,5% of the Price of the Works after testing and commissioning of Low Level Controls 
system and SCADA for the third stage of the Works. 

1.4 For the avoidance of doubt, the Parties state that the agreement pursuant to Amendment No. 1 remains in 
force, i.e. that for the purposes of invoicing pursuant to paragraph 5.1.1 of the Contract, ensuring the 
realization of the Works pursuant to paragraph 6.1 of the Contract and financial compensation pursuant to 
article 11 of the Contract, the original contractual Price of the Work remains valid, i.e. CZK 1,469,090,838 
(in words: one billion four hundred and sixty-nine million ninety thousand eight hundred and thirty-eight Czech 
crowns) without VAT, which consists of the following three prices for the individual stages of the Works 
specified in paragraph 1.3.1 of the Contract: 

 

 

 

 

 

II. OTHER PROVISIONS 

2.1 The Parties declare that the item prices listed in Annex No. 1/D2 to this Amendment No. 2 constitute a trade 
secret in the sense of § 504 of the Civil Code, and undertake to ensure its confidentiality and to protect it 
accordingly. For the avoidance of doubt, the Parties declare that they do not consider the facts set out in this 
Amendment other than those set out in the first sentence of this provision of the Amendment to be a business 
secret. 

Stage Specification 
Total price of the stage 

(CZK without VAT) 

1. stage Island 4 CI and a new sorter in the T2 baggage sorting hall 559,363,746.84 

2. stage Reconstruction of check-in island 3 and 4 in Terminal 1 544,874,562.82 

3. stage EDS exchange for S3 in the baggage sorting hall T2. 395,864,704.80 

Stage Specification 
Total price of the stage 

(CZK without VAT) 

1. stage Island 4 CI and a new sorter in the T2 baggage sorting hall 559,363,746.84 

2. stage Reconstruction of check-in island 3 and 4 in Terminal 1 544,874,562.82 

3. stage EDS exchange for S3 in the baggage sorting hall T2. 364,852,528.34 



 

 3 

III. FINAL PROVISIONS 

3.1 This Amendment shall enter into force on the date of its signature by both Parties. However, if a mandatory 
provision of a special legal regulation stipulates that this Amendment may effect at the earliest on a certain 
day which is later than the effective date of this Amendment referred to in the previous sentence, this 
Amendment shall not take effect until the date on which this Amendment may take effect in accordance with 
such mandatory provision of a special legal regulation.  

3.2 The Client notifies the Supplier and the Supplier acknowledges that the Client is a person specified in § 2 par. n) 
of Act No. 340/2015 Coll., on special conditions of effectiveness of certain contracts, publication of these 
contracts and on the register of contracts (Act on the Register of Contracts), as amended. The Supplier declares 
that it is aware of the fact that this Amendment, as concluded, including appendices and other components, 
will be published by the Client in the register of contracts and agrees with such publication. However, the Client 
is entitled, but not obliged, to remove from the Amendment before its publication information that is not or 
does not have to be published according to the Act on the Register of Contracts. This Amendment will be 
published in the Register of Contracts.  

3.3 Possible performance of the Parties within the scope of this Amendment, resp. the Contract as amended by 
this Amendment, which would be provided by one of the Parties before the effectiveness of this Amendment, 
shall be deemed performance under this Amendment, resp. under the Contract as amended by this 
Amendment. The rights and obligations arising from this performance are governed by this Amendment, resp. 
the Contract as amended by this Amendment. 

3.4 Other provisions of the Contract not affected by this Amendment shall remain in force without change. 

3.5 This Amendment is translated into English. This English translation is Annex No. 2/D2 to this Amendment. In 
the event of a conflict between the language versions, the Czech version of the documents shall prevail. 

3.6 This Amendment is executed in four (4) copies, each with the validity of the original. The Client shall receive 
three (3) copies and the Supplier shall receive one (1) copy of this Amendment. 

3.7 To prove their agreement with the text and content of this Amendment, the Parties have attached their 
signatures. 

3.8 All the following annexes shall form an integral part of this Amendment, whereas the list of annexes is as 
follows: 

3.8.1 Annex No. 1/D1: Instruction for the implementation of change No. 2, incl. its annexes  

3.8.2 Annex No. 2/D1: Translation of this Amendment into English  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly signed this Amendment. 

Date:   Date:   

For the Client: For the Supplier: 
  

__________________________ __________________________ 
Ing. Jiří Kraus Herman Molenaar 

Vice-Chairman of the Board 
Letiště Praha, a. s. 

Chief Financial Officer 
Vanderlande Industries B.V. 

  

__________________________  
Ing. Jiří Černík  

Member of the Board 
Letiště Praha, a. s. 

 



Project:

Client Letiště Praha, a. s.

Works: Instruction for the implementation of change No.  2

To: Vanderlande Industries B.V. From:  Letiště Praha, a. s.

Building object: 

23354.01 - Reconstruction of check-in islands No. 3 a 4 in T1 - STAGE 2

23080.00 - Replacing EDS devices for S3 in the baggage handling hall in T2 - STAGE 3

Subject of change:

Request raised by: LP a.s.

References to drawings: none

Reason of change: 

Time evaluation: Impact on overall deadlines: 0

SPECIFICATION OF CHANGE (changes of item, quality, dimension, dates or additional / not done work):

ITEMS INDUCED BY THIS CHANGE: 

price of the works according to original works agreement 1 496 178 912 CZK

extra work

Total

Supplier: Vanderlande Industries B.V. Client: LP a.s.

Date and signature: Date and signature: 8.10.2020

1 500 103 014,50 CZK

This Instruction for the implementation of change entitles the supplier 

to perform the work.

The subject is the replacement of the raised floor in the check-in island No. 4 in T1 in year 2020. This 

floor was installed in 1996,is now in unsatisfactory technical condition and does not meet the fire safety 

solution. Further the replacement of the raised floor in the check-in island No. 1, 2 and 3 in T2 in year 

2021. This floor was installed in 2005 and does not meet the fire safety solution. the supplier will deliver a 

new raised floor without impact on the performance date.

   0

Price

Replacing of raised floor in CIO4 in T1 and CIO1-3 in T2

Reconstruction of the baggage handling system in Terminal 1 and 2 and 

replacing EDS devices

canceled work

Reconstruction of the baggage handling system in Terminal 1 and 2 and replacing EDS 

devices




